RESOLUTION NO. 2014-148

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE DELEGATING AUTHORITY TO THE CITY MANAGER TO MAKE FINDINGS THAT A PARTICULAR MATERIAL, PRODUCT, THING, OR SERVICE BE DESIGNATED BY SPECIFIC BRAND OR TRADE NAME FOR PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS PURSUANT TO SECTION 3400 OF THE CALIFORNIA PUBLIC CONTRACT CODE

WHEREAS, Public Contract Code Section 3400 is designed to encourage contractors and manufacturers to develop and implement new and ingenious materials, products, and services that are required by a contract; and

WHEREAS, Section 3400 recognizes there are reasons to specify items or products by specific brand or trade name; and

WHEREAS, the Section 3400 permits for a designee to make findings that are described in the invitation for bids or request for proposals that a particular material, product, thing, or service is designated by specific brand or trade name; and

WHEREAS, there are a variety of products the City will specify by name in order to match existing equipment for both compatibility and efficient maintenance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby delegates and authorizes the City Manager to make findings that a particular material, product, thing or service be designated by specific brand or trade name for Public Works projects invitations for bid pursuant to Section 3400 of the California Public Contract Code.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 9th day of July 2014.

JAMES COOPER, VICE MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

JASON LINDGREN

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JONATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2014-148

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)SSCITY OF ELK GROVE))

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on July 9, 2014 by the following vote:

AYES : COUNCILMEMBERS: (

Cooper, Detrick, Hume, Trigg

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN : COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: Davis

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California